

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE $1752^{\rm nd}$ REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 14, 2015 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-034

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES (BOT) OF BAGO CITY COLLEGE TO FORMULATE GUIDELINES IN THE DISTRIBUTION TO FACULTY MEMBERS OF OVERLOADS AND EXTRA LOADS FROM OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL OFFERINGS.

WHEREAS, it is normal that after faculty members have been given their regular loads, some subjects are left to be distributed as overloads;

WHEREAS, there are supplemental subjects being offered at Bago City College, that are considered overloads for teachers;

WHEREAS, to be given overloads means an increase in pay of teachers, which can help augment their income;

WHEREAS, the presence of several qualified teachers to handle these overloads necessitates guidelines for fair and equitable distribution of these overloads and pre-empt complaints of discrimination;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jorge A. Araneta, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to request the Board of Trustees (BOT) of Bago City College to formulate guidelines in the distribution to faculty members of overloads and extra loads from other supplemental offerings.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)